2 0 2 5  A N N U A L  S H A R E H O L D E R S  M E E T I N G 3434

RESOLUTION 3

Having retired in accordance with NZX
Listing Rule 2.7.1, that Carol Chen be
elected as a Director.

The Board unanimously recommends that
shareholders vote in favour of Resolution 3.

2 0 2 5  A N N U A L  S H A R E H O L D E R S  M E E T I N G 35

CAROL CHEN’S PRE-RECORDED ASM ADDRESS

2 0 2 5  A N N U A L  S H A R E H O L D E R S  M E E T I N G 3636

RESOLUTION 4

Having retired in accordance with NZX
Listing Rule 2.7.1, that Victoria Taylor be
elected as a Director.

The Board unanimously recommends that
shareholders vote in favour of Resolution 4.

2 0 2 5  A N N U A L  S H A R E H O L D E R S  M E E T I N G

VOTING

06

2 0 2 4  A N N U A L  S H A R E H O L D E R S  M E E T I N G 38

CHAIR CLOSING

2 0 2 5  A N N U A L  S H A R E H O L D E R S  M E E T I N G

APPENDICES AND DISCLAIMER

07

FY25 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN GAAP AND PRO-FORMA FINANCIALS

2 0 2 5  A N N U A L  S H A R E H O L D E R S  M E E T I N G 40

NZD 000s

Statutory Financial
Statements Depreciation Fair Value Adjustments Early FX Close-outs Pro-Forma Operating

Financial Information

Revenue 210,993 210,993

Cost of goods sold (193,039) 6,834 35,086 (151,119)
Fair value gain / (loss) on biological transformation 27,411 (27,411) -
Gross Profit 45,365 6,834 7,675 - 59,874
Other operating income 5,475 (4,330) 1,145
Overheads

Sales, marketing and advertising (16,814) 152 (16,662)
Corporate expenses (13,796) 1,151 (12,645)
Other expenses (1,983) (1,983)

Add back: Depreciation and amortisation 8,137 (8,137)
EBITDA 26,384 - 7,675 (4,330) 29,729
Deduct: Depreciation and amortisation (8,137) (8,137)

EBIT 18,247 - 7,675 (4,330) 21,592

Finance income 1,466 1,466
Finance costs (619) (619)
Net finance costs 847 - - 847

Profit / (loss) before Tax 19,094 - 7,675 (4,330) 22,439
Income tax (expense) / credit (5,735) (2,149) 1,212 (6,672)
Net Profit / (loss) for the Year 13,359 - 5,526 (3,118) 15,767

FY24 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN GAAP AND PRO-FORMA FINANCIALS

2 0 2 5  A N N U A L  S H A R E H O L D E R S  M E E T I N G 41

NZD 000s

Statutory Financial
Statements Depreciation Fair Value Adjustments1 Early FX Close-outs Pro-Forma Operating

Financial Information

Revenue 187,106 187,106

Cost of goods sold1 (173,172) 6,326 29,331 (137,515)
Fair value gain / (loss) on biological transformation1 45,118 (45,118) -
Gross Profit 59,052 6,326 (15,787) - 49,591
Other operating income 8,065 (6,728) 1,337
Overheads

Sales, marketing and advertising (15,004) 151 (14,853)
Corporate expenses (11,840) 1,108 (10,732)
Other expenses (868) (868)

Add back: Depreciation and amortisation 7,585 (7,585) -
EBITDA 46,990 - (15,787) (6,728) 24,475
Deduct: Depreciation and amortisation (7,585) (7,585)
EBIT 39,405 - (15,787) (6,728) 16,890

Finance income 1,051 1,051
Finance costs (396) (396)
Net finance costs 655 655

Profit / (loss) before Tax 40,060 - (15,787) (6,728) 17,545
Income tax (expense) / credit (11,608) 4,420 1,884 (5,304)
Net Profit / (loss) for the Year 28,452 - (11,367) (4,844) 12,241

1 FY24 GAAP Gross Profit has been restated due to a change in presentation in the financial statements (Depreciation associated with growing and processing salmon is now included in ‘Cost of goods sold).
There has also been a change in the fair value adjustment allocations between line items ‘Cost of goods sold’ and ‘Fair value gain / (loss) on biological transformation’ following a change in the valuation model
used. There is no change to reported EBITDA or NPAT on a GAAP or Pro-Forma basis.

EXISTING SEAFARM RESOURCE CONSENTS EXTENDED

2 0 2 5  A N N U A L  S H A R E H O L D E R S  M E E T I N G 42